

Police Federal Credit Union

Schedule of Fees

Effective January 1, 2026



Free Services

24-hour Telephone Automated Response Unit (ARU) eStatements Police FCU-owned or Shared Network ATMs - surcharge-free Online, Mobile, & Text Banking ezCheck Deposit - Online Check Deposit Service Electronic Check Copies through Online Banking Incoming Wire Transfers from other Financial Institutions Notary Services' Online Bill Pay (with Benefits Plus Checking)

Miscellaneous Fees

PFCU-issued Check (over 1 per day):	\$5.00
Domestic Wire Transfers:	\$20.00
Incorrect Address (quarterly):	\$10.00
Mortgage Verification:	\$25.00
Duplicate/Interim Statement/Transaction History:	\$5.00
(per statement) Draft Copy (date paid supplied by member; account research fee may apply):	\$5.00
Account Closing (within 6 months of opening/ 6 months or longer after opening):	\$25.00/\$5.00
Garnishment, Levy, Escheatment Admin. Fee:	\$75.00
Overdraft/Negative Balance:	\$30.00
Returned Deposit Item - third party:	\$30.00
Returned Deposit Item - maker's own:	\$30.00
Special Collection Item:	Costs vary
Share Withdrawals at a teller (over 5 per month):	\$1.00
Excess Share Account Transaction' Fee:	\$5.00
Excess Money Market Account Transaction' Fee:	\$10.00
Excess Platinum Money Market Account Transaction' Fee	\$15.00
Security Interest Filing Fee:	Costs vary
Duplicate Title/Lien Release:	Costs vary
Non-PFCU Owned ATM Transactions (over 5 per month):	\$1.00
Replacement/Extra ATM/Debit Card or PIN:	\$10.00
ATM/Debit Card Overdraft:	\$30.00
Benefits Plus Checking Account:	\$4.95/month
Cornerstone Checking Account:	\$10.00/month
Returned Draft/ACH:	\$30.00
Certified Share Draft:	\$5.00
Stop Payment (per check/maximum per series):	\$20.00/\$25.00
Share Draft Account Reconciliation:	\$25.00
Account Research (per hour):	\$25.00
Skip-A-Pay ⁴ (per skipped payment):	\$30.00
Inactivity Fee ⁵ (monthly):	\$5.00
Deed of Trust Subordination	\$100.00
Real Estate Lien Release	\$50.00 minimum
Checking Printing Charges:	\$50.00 minimum
Shared Branch Transaction" Fee:	\$5.00 Online
Bill Pay (Basic Checking):	Free or \$3.95
Employee Assisted Telephone Inquiry/Transfer	\$2.00
CARFAX Report Fee:	\$20.00 per report
Paper Statement Fee:	\$2.00

Notary Services are available to non-members for \$2 per document.

Share Accounts restricted to six withdrawal/transfer transactions per month. Charge assessed for each withdrawal/transfer over this limit. Money Market Accounts are restricted to six withdrawal/ transfer transactions per month. Charge assessed for each transaction over this limit. Some ATM owners may impose a surcharge on ATM transactions at their machines. This is not a PFCU fee. Restrictions apply. No loan or share (both savings & checking) activity for 6 months. Shared Branch transactions are limited to two transactions per month. A charge will be assessed for each transaction over this limit. This fee will be waived on accounts with a Loan and/or active Checking account with ten or more point-of-sale Debit Card transactions during the month. ⁴Basic Checking paying < three bills online/month will incur \$3.95 monthly fee.

Deposit Availability Policy

Effective January 1, 2026

When a check deposit is made to your Police FCU account, the funds may not be available immediately. For example, if you deposit a check on Monday, you may not be able to withdraw funds from that check, and we may not pay another check with those funds, until Tuesday or even later. See the Availability Timeline below for details about when you can use the funds from different types of deposits.

Deposits made via remote deposit channels, such as making a check deposit with a mobile device: The availability policies herein do not apply to such Deposits, refer to your online and mobile banking agreement for the funds availability of such Deposits.

Availability Timeline for Deposits

When a deposit is made by ...	Deposited funds are available ...
Cash, Electronic direct deposit, Wire Transfer, check or draft drawn on Police FCU	The same business day
U.S. Treasury check payable to you	The next business day after the day of your deposit
U.S. Treasury check, Government, cashier's, certified, teller's, or traveler's check that is payable to you Postal money order payable to you	The first \$6,725 is available on the same business day Any remainder over \$6,725 is available in 2 business days
Other checks, not specifically described above For example, personal checks, or checks not written to you	The first \$275 is available the next business day Any remainder up to \$6,725 is available in two business days Any remainder over \$6,725 is available in 7 business days

If you withdraw funds from a check deposit, and the check is later returned unpaid, we may charge the check back to your account.

What is a "Business Day"?

A business day is any day of the week except Saturday, Sunday and Federal holidays. A deposit made after 3:00 p.m. at any of the Credit Union Service Centers will be credited the next business day. If you make a deposit to a Police FCU owned ATM before 2:30 p.m. on a business day that we are open, we will consider that day to be the day of your deposit. A deposit made after 2:30 p.m. will be credited the next business day.

Check Cashing, Immediate Availability, and Holds on Other Funds We may cash a check or make a check deposit available immediately if you have funds to cover that check in any of your accounts with us. If we do, we will hold those funds (equal to the amount of the check) in your other account(s) according to the timelines described in this policy.

Longer Delays May Apply

Funds from check deposits may be delayed if:
We believe a deposited check will not be paid.
You deposit checks totaling more than \$6,725 on any one day.
You redeposit a check that has been returned unpaid.
You have overdrawn your account repeatedly in the last 6 months. There is an emergency, such as failure of computer or communications equipment.

We will notify you if we delay your ability to withdraw funds, and we will tell you when the funds will be available.